Change  2021   2020

 Net Sales   Mix %   Net Sales   Mix %   $   %
Residential roofing products $ 919.8   52.4 %  $ 844.8   53.6 %  $ 75.0   8.9 %
Non-residential roofing products  449.4   25.6 %   398.3   25.3 %   51.1   12.8 %
Complementary building products  385.7   22.0 %   333.4   21.1 %   52.3   15.7 %

Total net sales $ 1,754.9   100.0 %  $ 1,576.5   100.0 %  $ 178.4   11.3 %

Gross Profit

The following table summarizes gross profit and gross margin for the periods presented (in millions):

Three Months Ended

December 31,   Change1
 2021   2020   $   %
Gross profit $ 461.6   $ 399.7   $ 61.9   15.5 %
Gross margin  26.3 %   25.4 %  N/A   0.9 %
_________________________________________
1 Percentage changes for dollar amounts represent the ratable increase or decrease from period-to-period. Percentage changes for

percentages represent the net period-to-period change in basis points.

Gross margin was 26.3% in 2021, up 0.9 percentage points from 25.4% in 2020. The comparative increase in gross margin resulted
from a weighted-average selling price increase of approximately 15-16%, partially offset by a weighted-average product cost increase
of approximately 14-15%.

Operating Expense

The following table summarizes operating expense for the periods presented (in millions):

Three Months Ended

December 31,   Change1
 2021   2020   $   %
Selling, general and administrative $ 294.2   $ 265.2   $ 29.0   10.9 %
Depreciation  16.5   13.9   2.6   18.7 %
Amortization  22.2   25.5   (3.3 )   (12.9 %)
Loss on sale of business  22.3   —   22.3   n/m
Operating expense $ 355.2   $ 304.6   $ 50.6   16.6 %

% of net sales  20.2 %   19.3 %  N/A   0.9 %
 _________________________________________________

1 Percentage changes for dollar amounts represent the ratable increase or decrease from period-to-period. Percentage changes for
percentages represent the net period-to-period change in basis points.

Operating expense increased 16.6% to $355.2 million in 2021, including $22.3 million from the loss on sale of Solar Products, from
$304.6 million in 2020. The comparative increase in operating expense was mainly influenced by the following factors:

• a $22.3 million loss on sale of Solar Products;

• a $12.1 million increase in payroll and employee benefit costs;